any expenses incident thereto, and the same shall be payable only from the special fund provided for in this section.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 316—H. F. No. 1289

An act relating to the salaries of certain county officials in certain counties; repealing Laws 1943, Chapter 214. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. Repeal. Laws 1943, Chapter 214, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 6, 1949.

CHAPTER 317—H. F. No. 1296 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary of the judge of municipal court of the city of Winona; amending Special Laws 1885, Chapter 115, Section 21, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Special Laws 1885, Chapter 115, Section 21, as amended by Special Laws 1887, Chapter 50, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1917, Chapter 70, Section 2, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 46, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1945, Chapter 334, is amended to read:

Sec. 21. Judge of Winona Municipal Court, salary. The salary of the judge of the municipal court of the city of Winona shall be \$3,000 per annum, to be paid from the city treasury in semi-monthly installments, and the judge shall receive no other fee or compensation for his official services under this act.

Approved April 6, 1949.